

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲┍╲┍╲┍╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Chapter 129.

An act in relation to the sale of the timber lands appropriated for the benefit of education.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The land agent is hereby authorized to dispose of, under the Lands appropridirection of the governor and council, any of the timber lands efft of education, appropriated for the benefit of common schools and primary instruction, either at public or private sale, in like manner and on the same terms and conditions that other timber lands in this state are disposed of, notwithstanding the number of townships authorized to be sold in any one year may have been disposed of from such other lands.

[Approved August 13, 1849.]

Chapter 130.

An act abolishing the February term of the district court in the county of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

So much of the seventh section of "an act addi- February term of SECT. 1. tional to chapter ninety-seven of the revised statutes," as the Dis. Court Aroustook co. requires a term of the district court to be holden annually at Houlton, in the county of Aroostook, on the second Tuesday of February, is hereby repealed.

All matters and things which may be pending in Matters and SECT. 2. or returnable to said court, shall be returnable to and have day or returnable to in and be acted upon at the September term of said court.

This act shall take effect and be in force in thirty **Sect.** 3. days after its signature by the governor.

[Approved August 13, 1849.]

the Dis. Court in abolished.

things peuding in said court, to be acted upon at Sept. term.

ated for the benhow disposed of.

Снар. 129.